
2025 Winthrop University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 31-29   Conf: 13-11   Home: 22-11   Away: 7-14   Neutral: 2-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (508), Opp (448)   DPs Turned: Team (32), Opp (31)   IBB: Team (2), Kropf (1), Skowronski (1), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Crowley
(2), Wilson (2), Benhardt (1), Hernandez (1), Natividad (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (2), Chronis (2), Totals (2), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (8), Harris 3, Tompkins 2, Hall 1, Parson 1, Totals , Opp (7)   SBA/ATT:
Totals (154-198), Chronis (67-88), Harris (14-18), Bowling (10-10), Rehkow (9-9), Tompkins (7-8), Wilson (7-10), Gilley (6-9), Sarna (6-8),
Guzman (5-6), Parson (5-5), Veselinovic (4-4), Hall (3-6), Keup (3-5), Brodt (2-6), Wade (2-2), Frese (1-1), Hylinski (1-1), Shepherd (1-1),
Vitale (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
2 Natividad, Gabe .347 60-60 222 71 77 14 3 6 44 115 .518 29 34 26 4 .486 3 7 10-14 86 140 8 .966
34 Grossington, Chazz .316 50-32 114 29 36 6 0 1 21 45 .395 17 2 28 0 .399 5 3 2-3 44 75 5 .960
41 Hernandez, Jaylen .314 60-60 220 69 69 19 2 5 58 107 .486 43 26 33 1 .469 5 0 11-14 87 6 4 .959
4 Vela, Dusty .312 46-33 109 31 34 8 1 1 15 47 .431 8 8 20 3 .397 1 6 4-4 38 74 9 .926
29 Benhardt, Alan .305 57-54 220 51 67 14 4 1 40 92 .418 25 14 31 2 .409 0 0 11-13 389 21 2 .995
9 Skowronski, Josh .305 58-44 177 49 54 9 1 13 49 104 .588 29 12 42 1 .436 0 0 10-14 91 2 1 .989
16 Chronis, Nate .303 57-52 185 51 56 12 0 5 51 83 .449 27 17 27 3 .429 4 1 6-7 403 41 8 .982
5 Wilson, Ethan .294 58-56 218 56 64 11 1 10 49 107 .491 29 8 56 3 .391 3 0 12-16 158 3 2 .988
44 Kropf, Koby .286 49-49 206 36 59 15 0 7 50 95 .461 17 6 56 1 .352 4 1 0-0 26 1 1 .964
13 Yearsley, Cole .243 48-28 111 22 27 6 1 2 30 41 .369 26 6 17 1 .401 4 3 4-5 61 1 1 .984
12 Crowley, Colin .240 56-49 167 39 40 8 0 1 28 51 .305 28 13 35 0 .384 3 4 8-12 42 97 12 .921
40 McCallum, Liam .450 20-2 20 3 9 2 0 0 11 11 .550 2 1 3 1 .522 0 0 0-0 7 1 1 .889
1 Jennings, Chancellor .333 20-2 18 6 6 2 0 0 4 8 .444 2 1 7 0 .409 1 0 3-3 0 0 0 .000
24 Howell, Dylan .333 8-0 6 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 .333 1 2 3 0 .556 0 0 0-0 4 0 0 1.000
20 Bowling, Chet .303 23-9 33 5 10 1 0 1 9 14 .424 2 2 4 1 .368 1 2 0-0 72 3 1 .987
17 Wilson, Harrison .263 29-17 38 5 10 4 0 0 9 14 .368 2 1 9 1 .302 2 0 0-0 26 9 5 .875
6 Lopez, Johnnie .143 6-1 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 0 0 3 0 .143 0 0 0-0 0 5 3 .625
3 Croom, Jaxson .125 12-0 8 3 1 0 0 0 1 1 .125 1 1 3 1 .300 0 0 0-0 7 0 0 1.000
Totals .299 60-60 2079 528 622 131 13 53 469 938 .451 288 154 403 23 .416 36 27 81-105 1557 517 76 .965
Opponents .295 60-60 2076 440 613 130 11 79 410 1002 .483 227 94 477 29 .385 32 25 77-100 1542 530 94 .957

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
18 Rehkow, Ben 4.82 1-3 20 0 0 0-0 3 28.0 25 20 15 8 23 3 0 2 .231 7 6 3 2 1
17 Wilson, Harrison 5.09 5-1 17 8 0 0-1 1 58.1 57 41 33 31 54 10 0 7 .251 7 5 0 3 1
15 Sarna, Owen 5.14 4-3 18 10 0 0-3 0 63.0 75 46 36 21 57 17 2 5 .292 2 5 1 4 3
23 Guzman, Randy 5.54 0-0 14 3 0 0-1 0 26.0 30 18 16 16 22 10 1 4 .303 3 7 0 0 2
35 Keup, Shane 5.90 3-4 23 2 0 0-1 2 39.2 39 32 26 19 38 6 1 5 .260 6 8 0 2 4
25 Hall, Quinton 5.94 2-3 31 0 0 0-1 2 33.1 41 26 22 22 28 10 0 3 .311 3 5 1 3 0
22 Shepherd, Grant 6.00 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 7 5 4 5 9 1 0 1 .280 0 3 0 0 0
37 Tompkins, Mason 6.60 2-2 17 8 0 0-1 0 43.2 52 36 32 18 35 9 0 8 .308 3 9 1 6 2
19 Parson, Julian 6.75 0-0 6 0 0 0-1 0 4.0 5 3 3 4 8 1 0 1 .313 2 4 0 0 0
43 Gilley, Brayden 6.95 4-2 16 9 0 0-0 0 45.1 46 36 35 13 35 9 1 11 .264 3 8 4 3 2
30 Harris, Connor 7.18 6-4 15 15 0 0-0 0 72.2 99 62 58 9 70 23 3 14 .329 3 9 0 3 4
21 Wade, Lance 7.27 0-1 5 3 0 0-1 0 8.2 7 7 7 6 12 1 0 2 .206 1 1 0 0 0
38 Hylinski, Joey 7.36 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 3 3 3 6 2 0 0 1 .231 0 0 0 0 0
45 Brodt, Walker 7.36 3-3 30 0 0 0-0 1 44.0 58 42 36 19 37 14 0 4 .330 4 11 0 3 3
27 Frese, Zane 8.44 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 5.1 4 5 5 5 6 1 0 2 .200 1 3 0 0 0
10 Vitale, Jake 9.31 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 9.2 17 11 10 3 10 4 0 3 .370 0 2 0 2 0
33 Veselinovic, Nick 10.08 1-2 18 1 0 0-0 0 25.0 34 32 28 18 30 8 2 2 .318 1 8 0 1 2
40 McCallum, Liam 45.00 0-1 4 1 0 0-0 0 3.0 14 15 15 4 1 3 1 4 .636 1 0 0 0 1
Totals 6.65 31-29 260 60 0 4 9 519.1 613 440 384 227 477 130 11 79 .295 47 94 10 32 25
Opponents 7.98 29-31 266 60 1 2 14 514.0 622 528 456 288 403 131 13 53 .299 83 154 5 36 27



2025 Winthrop University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 5, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
35 Keup, Shane 8 7 1 0 1.000 1 3 2 .600 0 0
3 Croom, Jaxson 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Howell, Dylan 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Guzman, Randy 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 5 1 .833 0 0
43 Gilley, Brayden 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 6 3 .667 0 0
10 Vitale, Jake 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
19 Parson, Julian 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
22 Shepherd, Grant 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
29 Benhardt, Alan 412 389 21 2 .995 27 0 0 — 0 0
9 Skowronski, Josh 94 91 2 1 .989 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Wilson, Ethan 163 158 3 2 .988 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Bowling, Chet 76 72 3 1 .987 0 10 0 1.000 0 0
13 Yearsley, Cole 63 61 1 1 .984 1 0 0 — 0 0
16 Chronis, Nate 452 403 41 8 .982 0 67 21 .761 2 1
2 Natividad, Gabe 234 86 140 8 .966 20 0 0 — 0 0
44 Kropf, Koby 28 26 1 1 .964 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Grossington, Chazz 124 44 75 5 .960 13 0 0 — 0 0
41 Hernandez, Jaylen 97 87 6 4 .959 2 0 0 — 0 0
4 Vela, Dusty 121 38 74 9 .926 7 0 0 — 0 0
12 Crowley, Colin 151 42 97 12 .921 9 0 0 — 0 0
30 Harris, Connor 11 1 9 1 .909 0 14 4 .778 0 0
40 McCallum, Liam 9 7 1 1 .889 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Wilson, Harrison 40 26 9 5 .875 2 7 3 .700 0 0
25 Hall, Quinton 6 2 3 1 .833 0 3 3 .500 0 0
15 Sarna, Owen 9 1 6 2 .778 1 6 2 .750 0 0
45 Brodt, Walker 8 2 4 2 .750 0 2 4 .333 0 0
37 Tompkins, Mason 7 1 4 2 .714 0 7 1 .875 0 0
18 Rehkow, Ben 3 1 1 1 .667 0 9 0 1.000 0 0
6 Lopez, Johnnie 8 0 5 3 .625 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Veselinovic, Nick 5 0 2 3 .400 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
27 Frese, Zane 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
1 Jennings, Chancellor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Wade, Lance 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
38 Hylinski, Joey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 2150 1557 517 76 .965 83 154 44 .778 2 1
Opponents 2166 1542 530 94 .957 80 162 45 .783 7 0


